MOSCOW OBLAST GOVERNMENT

RESOLUTION N 656/35 dated August 23, 2013

ON APPROVING MOSCOW OBLAST STATE PROGRAM "DEVELOPMENT AND FUNCTIONING OF THE ROAD AND TRANSPORT SYSTEM"

List of modifying documents (as amended by Moscow Oblast Government resolutions

N 1155/57 dated December 26, 2013, N 39/1 dated February 06, 2014,

N64/4 dated February 11, 2014, N 112/7 dated February 25, 2014,

N 511/24 dated June 25, 2014, N 756/37 dated September 16, 2014,

N 1000/47 dated November 25, 2014, N 1094/50 dated December 15, 2014,

N 166/8 dated March 27, 2015, N 210/12 dated April 01, 2015,

N 577/26 dated July 15, 2015, N 578/27 dated July 16, 2015, N 761/30 dated September 07, 2015,

N 856/36 dated September 22, 2015, N 995/41 dated October 27, 2015, N 1300/49 dated December 22, 2015,

N 93/3 dated February 16, 2016, N 108/6 dated February 18, 2016)

Pursuant to the resolution of the Moscow Oblast Government N 208/8 dated March 25, 2013 "On approving Procedure of developing and implementing Moscow Oblast state programs" and resolution N 215/8 dated April 01, 2013 "On the list of the Moscow Oblast state programs to be implemented starting 2014" Moscow Oblast Government resolves to:

- 1. Approve the attached Moscow Oblast state program "Development and functioning of the road and transport system".
- 2. Finish on December 31, 2013 implementation of the long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program "Ensuring road-traffic safety within Moscow Oblast in 2012-2015" and implementation of the long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program "Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015" by invalidating below mentioned regulations starting January 01, 2014:

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1051/32 dated August 28, 2012 "On adopting long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Ensuring road-traffic safety within Moscow Oblast in 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 159/10 dated March 13, 2013 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program Ensuring road-traffic safety within Moscow Oblast in 2012-2015":

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 531/21 dated June 08, 2011 "On adopting long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1393/46 dated November 11, 2011 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 312/8 dated March 16, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 753/17 dated May 10, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 905/23 dated July 11, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1030/32 dated August 28, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1334/39 dated October 23, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1399/40 dated November 07, 2012 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 175/10 dated March 13, 2013 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015":

Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 400/20 dated June 10, 2013 "On amending long-term special-purpose Moscow Oblast program 'Moscow Region roads for years 2012-2015";

(clause 2 as amended by the Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 1155/57 dated December 26, 2013)

- 3. Publish this resolution in the newspaper "Daily News. Moscow Region." ("Ezhednevnye novosti. Podmoskovie.").
- 4. Impose control over monitoring progress hereof on Moscow Oblast Government First Deputy Chairman, Ildar Gabdrakhmanov.

Acting Moscow Oblast Governor Andrey Vorobyov

Approved by the Moscow Oblast Government Resolution N 656/35 dated August 23, 2013

MOSCOW OBLAST STATE PROGRAM "DEVELOPMENT AND FUNCTIONING OF THE ROAD AND TRANSPORT SYSTEM" FOR YEARS 2014-2018

List of modifying documents

(as amended by the Moscow Oblast Government resolutions N 856/36 dated September 22, 2015,

N 995/41 dated October 27, 2015, N 1300/49 dated December 22, 2015, N 93/3 dated February 16, 2016,

N 108/6 dated February 18, 2016)

1. Passport

of the state program "Development and functioning of the road and transport system" for years 2014-2018

State program coordinator	Moscow Oblast Vice-Governor Ildar Gabdrakhmanov			
(as amended by the Moscow Oblast Government resolution dated February 18, 2016 N 108/6)				
State program state customer	Moscow Oblast Ministry of Transport			

. . .

Appendix N 21 to the subprogram "Moscow Region roads"

ARRANGEMENT "CONSTRUCTION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF THE MOTORWAY NETWORK" TO BE IMPLEMENTED ONCE SOURCES OF FUNDING ARE APPROVED

List of modifying documents (as amended by the Moscow Oblast Government resolution N 995/41 dated October 27, 2015)

No.	Name of the facilities <*>	Type of works/estimated results of such works (in respective units)	Sources of funding <**>	Total cost of the facility <*> (RUB, thousand)
11	Podolsk- Domodedovo motorway construction	Total facility:	Total:	9341001.380
			Federal budget funds	8579451.311
			Moscow Oblast road fund funds	761550.069
			Total:	9031001.380
		Motorway construction / 13.500 km	Federal budget funds	8579451.311
			Moscow Oblast road fund funds	451550.069
		Project documentation development	Moscow Oblast road fund funds	310000.000

. . .